RESOLUTION NO. _____

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OLYMPIA, WASHINGTON, ANNOUNCING ITS INTENT TO HOLD A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING THE ASSUMPTION OF THE RIGHTS, POWERS, FUNCTIONS, AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE OLYMPIA TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, RCW 36.74.020 provides that a city's "assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of a transportation benefit district may be initiated by the adoption of an ordinance or a resolution by the city . . . legislative authority indicating its intention to conduct a hearing concerning the assumption of such rights, powers, functions, and obligations;" and

WHEREAS, the Olympia City Council wishes to initiate the assumption of the rights, powers, function, and obligations of the Olympia Transportation Benefit District (TBD).

NOW, THEREFORE, THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY RESOLVE as follows:

The Olympia City Council announces its intent to hold a hearing concerning the assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of the Olympia Transportation Benefit District. Such hearing is to be held at 7:00 P.M. on October 19, 2021, during the Olympia City Council business meeting. At this public hearing, the City Council will consider the assumption of the rights, powers, functions, and obligations of the TBD and hear those appearing and all protests and objections to such assumption.

PASSED BY THE OLYMPIA CITY COUNCIL this _____ day of _____ 2021.

ATTEST:

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Michael M. Young

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY